
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 

FRIDAY, 29 JULY 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Karen Martin, Tel: 023 9284 1704 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative 
Councillor Tom Coles, Labour 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Risk Assessment: Council Chamber  
 

 1   Apologies  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 3   Update on the Education Capital Programme (Pages 5 - 12) 

  Purpose of report 
 
To update the Cabinet Member on the implementation of the Education capital 
programme.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
 

1. Notes the council has been allocated a further High Needs 
Provision Capital allocation of £5.80m for 2022-24 

 
2. Notes the invite from the Department of Education (DfE) to submit 

applications for new Free Schools and the council's response. 
 

3. Notes the progress on the 'Accommodation for Special 
Educational Needs' (additional specialist school places) projects. 

 
4. Notes the Special Educational Needs schemes agreed with the 

Cabinet Member since the last report. 
 

5. Notes progress on the sufficiency schemes. 
 

6. Notes progress on the school condition projects for LA Maintained 
schools.  

 
7. Notes that the council will be supporting an application to the DfE 

to carry out a land transfer at Beacon View Primary Academy. 
 

8. Notes progress with the replacement of the education case 
management (EMS) system project.  
 
 

 4   Improving school attendance and reducing exclusions - focus on 
relational practice  

  This report is to follow. 
 

 5   Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 
the Financial Year End 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 20) 

  Purpose 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue outturn position in respect of the 
Portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the financial year 2021/22. This 
report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the final Portfolio 
cash limit overspend at the end of the year.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member Notes the Children, Families 
and Education Portfolio revenue and capital outturn positions for the 
financial year 2021/22, together with the variance explanations. 



 
3 

 6   Local Authority Maintained School Balances as at 31 March 2022 (Pages 
21 - 36) 

  Purpose 
 
The purpose of this information report is to inform the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and Education of the level of Local Authority maintained 
schools' revenue and capital balances as at 31 March 2022. 
 

 7   Dedicated Schools Grant Out-turn 2021-22 (Pages 37 - 46) 

   
Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year end 
outturn position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as at the end of March 
2022.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the year end budget 
position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 31 March 2022, together with 
the associated explanations contained within this report. 
 

 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education  

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Subject: 
 

Update on the Education Capital Programme 
 

Report from: 
 
Report by:  

Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency & Resources 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council decision: Yes/No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the implementation of the Education capital 
programme.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 2.1  To note the council has been allocated a further High Needs Provision 

Capital allocation of £5.80m for 2022-24 
 
 2.2 To note the invite from the Department of Education (DfE) to submit 

applications for new Free Schools and the council's response. 
 
 2.3 To note the progress on the 'Accommodation for Special Educational 

Needs' (additional specialist school places) projects. 
 
 2.4 To note the Special Educational Needs schemes agreed with the 

Cabinet Member since the last report. 
 
 2.5 To note progress on the sufficiency schemes. 
 
 2.6 To note progress on the school condition projects for LA Maintained 

schools.  
 
 2.7 To note that the council will be supporting an application to the DfE to 

carry out a land transfer at Beacon View Primary Academy. 
 
 2.8 To note progress with the replacement of the education case 

management (EMS) system project.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 3. Background 
 
 3.1  SEND Accommodation Strategy 

 
 3.1.1  As part of the 2021-22 capital programme, the council agreed on 9 February 

2021 to add £3.5m to the funding for "Accommodation for Special 
Educational Needs" (additional specialist school places) to create additional 
places for children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
in special schools and inclusion centres attached to mainstream schools.  

 
 3.1.2 The council agreed a further £550,000 of funding on 15 February 2022 for 

Arundel Court Inclusion Centre. 
 
 3.1.3  The council has also been allocated an additional £6.0m of High Needs 

Provision Capital funding for the period 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 

3.1.4 The DfE has invited applications to create new SEND Free Schools with a 
deadline for initial expressions of interest of 11 July 2022. Officers are 
working with schools and partners to continue to develop proposals that 
prioritise the most effective use of this funding and have the greatest impact 
on the inclusion strategy. 

 
 3.1.5 An update on the key projects agreed in March 2021 is provided below: 

   

School Places Programme Budget 

Penhale Infant 
School Inclusion 
Centre 

16 Completed Sept 22. We have 
agreed a small further project at 
Penhale to create an additional 8 
places. 

Within 
budget 

Flying Bull 
Inclusion Centre 
expansion 

16 The programme has slipped due 
to the availability of materials.  
The revised completion date is 
now October 22. 

Within  
budget 

Cliffdale Primary 
Academy 
expansion 

5-8 Phase 2 on track for completion 
August 22. 

Within  
budget  

 
3.1.6 The SEND accommodation strategy includes Inclusion Capital Grant
[...]
s better operationally for the pupils of the school.  
As this is a large site, the proposed development would not result in any 
significant loss of useable playing fields for the pupils.  The development is 
dependent upon the DfE's approval to dispose of part of the school's playing 
field under the S.77 legislation.  The next step would be to submit an 
application to the DfE for 'Consent for a Land Transaction'. 

 
 3.5 Replacement of the Education Case Management System 
 
 3.5.1 The outcome of the procurement exercise to replace the education case 

management system (currently Capita ONE) is now complete.  The preferred 
bidder is Servelec (part of The Access Group) and the contract has been 
awarded. 

   
 4.  Reasons for recommendations 
 
 4.1 The ongoing work to identify priorities, develop projects and deliver the 

projects outlined above will help to ensure that we are able to continue to 
provide sufficient high quality places for the children of Portsmouth in the 
most cost effective way possible. 

 
 4.2 The secondary sufficiency work will ensure that there are enough local 

places for all secondary places as the bulge in pupil numbers fully affects 
secondary schools.  

   
 5.  Integrated impact assessment 
 
 5.1 The implementation of these projects will not have a negative impact on any 

of the areas of equality of diversity, community safety, regeneration and 
culture or environment and public space. 

 
 5.2 The implementation of the SEND accommodation strategy, in particular, will 

improve access to schools for pupils with learning difficulties and/or 
disabilities. The development of inclusion centres will increase the 
opportunities for these children to interact with their peers in mainstream 
provision where appropriate bringing benefits to children both in inclusion 
units and mainstream classes.  

 
 6.  Legal implications 
 
 6.1 The recommendations identified within this report will assist the council in 

ensuring compliance
[...]
y, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

Page 10



 

7 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Subject: 
 

Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget 
Monitoring Report for the Financial Year End 2021/22 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Resources, Section 
151 Officer and Sarah Daly, Director of Children, Families 
and Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the revenue outturn position in respect of the 

Portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the financial year 2021/22. This 
report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the final Portfolio 
cash limit overspend at the end of the year.  

 
2 Summary 
 
2.1 The revenue outturn position for the portfolio was an overspend of £4,406,000 in 

excess of the budget provision. This consists of an overspend as a result of 
COVID-19 pressures of £1,963,000 and £2,443,000 due to other factors.  

 
2.2 The financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic across the whole of the Portfolio 

is still being realised and was greater in 2021/22 than in the previous year. The 
effect on children, their families and their education from the pandemic is ongoing 
and will be felt over a long period of time.  The financial impact of this will continue 
to be reviewed and updated as appropriate. 
 

2.3 Following a realignment of budgets as part of the approval of the 2021-22 Capital 
Programme in February 2021, both the Education and Children and Families 
capital programmes resulted in a breakeven position at the end of the financial 
year 2021-22. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1.1 Notes the Children, Families and Education Portfolio revenue and capital 
outturn positions for the financial year 2021/22, together with the variance 
explanations. 

 
4 Background 
 
4.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy identified the future demand and cost 

pressures facing the service, along with strategies to improve outcomes and 
manage within budget. However the financial impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
has started to be realised, and further actions have been identified during the 
year to reduce the pressure on the budgets. 
 

4.2 Whilst some the impact of Covid-19 is easy to identify, has been reported 
separately and will be provided for centrally, some of the impact has resulted in 
increased needs, and increased costs of placements which forms part of the 'non 
COVID-19 Variance'. 

 
5 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of March 2022 
 
5.1 The portfolio ended the financial year with an overspend of £4,406,000 as shown 

in the table below.  
 

Service Area 

Current 
Budget 
£000 

Final 
Outturn 
£000 

Final 
Outturn 
Variance 
£000 

COVID-19 
Variance 
£000 

Non COVID-
19 Variance 
£000 

Management, Sufficiency and Resources 2,787 2,989 201 217 -16 

Inclusion Services 2,381 2,304 -77 72 -149 

School Improvement 187 67 -120 32 -152 

Community Learning -14 -14 0 0 0 

PCMI 141 149 8 8 0 

Youth & Play Shared Services with the HRA 442 442 0 0 0 

Total Education Services 5,924 5,937 13 329 -316 

            

Family Safeguarding Service 6,678 7,307 629 301 328 

C
[...]
ance
Explanation

12 Schools Conditions Projects - Modernisation 1,422,623 1,422,623 1,422,623 0

13 School Conditions Project 2016-17 869,455 871,955 871,955 2,500

19  School Conditions Project 2017-18 853,214 747,746 850,714 -2,500

20 Beacon View Primary School - Kitchen Block 41,698 41,698 41,698 0

21 Schools Conditions Project 2018-19 1,577,390 1,554,542 1,577,390 0

28 Maintained Schools - Urgent Conditions Projects 1,754,619 1,390,524 1,754,619 0

34 Wimbourne Amalgamation 87,000 88,339 88,339 1,339

36 Northern Parade Family Hub 25,000 19,627 25,000 0

38 Urgent Conditions Projects (2 year Planned Progr) 1,596,841 39,024 1,596,841 0

TOTALS 8,227,840 6,176,078 8,229,179 1,339 

Education - Other Schemes

Number Scheme

Current 

Approved 

Budget

Actual spend  

to   date       

Manager 

Forecast Spend

Forecast 

Variance
Explanation

11 Universal Infant Free School Meal Works 889,342 889,342 889,342 0

16 Schools DFC Balances and devolved 2016-17 5,837,079 5,394,929 5,837,079 0

37 Replacement Education Case Mmgt System 1,250,000 15,240 1,250,000 0

TOTALS 7,976,421 6,299,510 7,976,421 0

TOTALS 70,959,671 55,914,324 70,959,671 0 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY (Please note that "Information Only" 

reports do not require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as 
no decision is being taken) 

 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 

Subject: 
 

Local Authority Maintained School Balances as at 31 
March 2022 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Sarah Daly, Director, Children, Families and Education 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

 

 
1 Requested by 
 

1.1. Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education. 
 

2 Purpose 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education of the level of Local Authority maintained schools' revenue and
[...]
5,986 New Art Block project 2022/23   

      111,787 Capital works general/contingency   

      14,078 Wright Block retention fee   

      2,598,424 2,541,851   56,573 

1,824,317   Total Secondary 2,549,241 2,541,851   7,390 

  SPECIAL SCHOOLS  All Special Schools have converted to academy status 

0   Total Special 0 0   0 

       
  SUMMARY     

532,890  Primary Schools 464,657 468,493  (3,836) 

1,824,317  Secondary Schools 2,549,241 2,541,851  7,390 

P
age 34



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact Assessments, Legal or Finance 
Comments as no decision is being taken) 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Balance@ 
31 March 

2022 

  
Balance @ 
31 March 

21022 

Spending 
Plan 

Description of Plan Projected 
Balance 

0  Special Schools 0 0  0 

2,357,207   3,013,898 3,010,344  3,554 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

1 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member, Children, Families and Education 

Subject: 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant Out-turn 2021-22 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 July 2022 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
 
1 Requested by 
 

Cabinet Member. 
 
2 Purpose 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year end outturn 

position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as at the end of March 2022. 
 
3 Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
3.1 Notes the year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 31 March 

2022, together with the associated explanations contained within this report. 
 
4 Background 
 
4.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the purposes
[...]
ds places for future years (2.040)  
Contingency to manage in-year pressures (1.826) (4.198) 
Balance available for use  3.828 

 
10.5 Any residual balance would be a one-off funding source and therefore should be used 

to support one-off expenditure items rather than recurrent expenditure. 
 

11 Reasons for recommendations 
 
11.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the contents of the report in respect 

of the financial outturn for 2021-22. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
The information upon which this report has been based has been drawn from a variety of 
sources: however much of the information used is held in budget files prepared by the 
children and Education Finance Team.  Please contact Angela Mann, Finance Manager, if 
required. 
 

 
 
1 Estimated figure 

Page 44

502036
Stamp



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 
 

9 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Title of document Location 
School & Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2021 

The School and Early Years Finance 
(England) Regulations 2021 

DSG Budget estimates and Monitoring 
Records 

Children, Families and Education Finance 

 

Page 45

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/59/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2021/59/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Update on the Education Capital Programme
	5 Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the Financial Year End 2021/22
	6 Local Authority Maintained School Balances as at 31 March 2022
	7 Dedicated Schools Grant Out-turn 2021-22
	1 Requested by
	2 Purpose
	2.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the year end outturn position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as at the end of March 2022.

	3 Recommendations
	3.1 Notes the year end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 31 March 2022, together with the associated explanations contained within this report.

	4 Background
	4.1 The DSG is a ring-fenced grant for Education and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations.
	4.2 The original DSG budget for the financial year 2021-22 was set in February 2021, with subsequent revisions endorsed by Schools Forum and approved by the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education in October 2021.  This report provides the...

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant
	5.1 Table 1 below sets out the DSG final outturn position as at 31 March 2022.
	5.2 The routine yearend reconciliation process identified that the full balance had not been brought forward from 2020-21 following the implementation of the new financial system increasing the brought forward position by £0.5m, which had been correct...
	5.3 The final 2021-22 DSG income was £75.3m, £0.4m lower than the revised budget, due to the net impact of the reduction in the Early Years Block relating to 2020-21 (£355,000), adjustments to the recoupment relating to risk protection arrangements fo...
	5.4 The overall expenditure was less than budgeted, resulting in an underspend of £3.3m, giving an overall net underspend of £3.4m. The reasons for the underspend are set out in the report below.

	6 Schools Block
	6.1 The £446,000 underspend contains £428,000 of planned underspend relating to the:
	o Growth Fund (£304,000), to be carried forward to support the cost of commitments in 2022-23 and future financial years.
	o Balance on the schools specific contingency (£124,300) - this forms part of the carry forward

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Friday, 29 July 2022 at 2.00 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Tom Coles 

 
 

18. Apologies 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Terry Norton and Alison 
Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources. 
  
 

19. Declarations of Members' Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a non-prejudicial interest in that she is Vice-Chair 
of Governors at Craneswater Junior School; Councillor Coles declared a non-
prejudicial interest in that he is a member of the Academy Advisory Board at 
Penhale & Newbridge School. 
  
 

20. Update on the Education Capital Programme 
 
The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director Children. He 
confirmed that the expression of interest for a new Post-16 SEND free school 
had been submitted before the deadline of 11 July 2022 and that other 
projects relating to the SEND Accommodation Strategy, basic need, condition, 
and EMS case management system replacement were also on track.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted that capital projects were continuing to be 
delivered despite increased costs and the challenges of the past two years 
and that the inclusion agenda remains high on list of priorities. 
  
DECISIONS: 
  
Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education: 
  
1)    Noted the council has been allocated a further High Needs Provision 

Capital allocation of £5.80m for 2022-24 
2)    Noted the invite from the Department of Education (DfE) to submit 

applications for new Free Schools and the council's response. 
3)    Noted the progress on the 'Accommodation for Special 

Educational Needs' (additional specialist school places) projects. 



 
2 

 

4)    Noted the Special Educational Needs schemes agreed with the 
Cabinet Member since the last report. 

5)    Noted progress on the sufficiency schemes. 
6)    Noted progress on the school condition projects for LA 

Maintained schools. 
7)    Noted that the council will be supporting an application to the DfE 

to carry out a land transfer at Beacon View Primary Academy. 
8)    Noted progress with the replacement of the education case 

management (EMS) system project.  
 

21. Improving school attendance and reducing exclusions - focus on 
relational practice 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director Children's Services Education, introduced 
the report which sought approval for a three-year commitment from the 
Dedicated Schools Grant carry forward to help reduce time lost at school 
through non-attendance, suspensions or a reduced timetable.  He noted that 
this proposal had been supported by the Schools Forum and was subject to a 
referral to the Secretary of State. 
  
Councillor Tom Coles supported the proposals noting the potential positive 
impact on inclusion in schools.  The Cabinet Member stated that she was 
delighted to support the recommendations particularly as it has the 
endorsement of the Schools Forum.  She added that she was optimistic that it 
would lead to improved outcomes for pupils.  
  
DECISIONS: 
  
Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education approved: 

  
1)    the commitment of £530,000 from the DSG carry forward as 

outlined in Section 4 of the report to Schools Forum (Appendix 
1), in order to support the implementation of the strategy to 
improve school attendance and reduce suspensions, and 
specifically support a city-wide relational practice programme; 
and 
  

2)    a disapplication request to the Secretary of State.  
 
 

22. Children, Families and Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for 
the Financial Year End 2021/22 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Tom Coles noted the impact of the covid pandemic.  The Cabinet 
Member stressed the importance of supporting high cost placements and 
safeguarding children. 
  
  



 
3 

 

DECISIONS: 
  
Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education noted the Children, Families and Education Portfolio revenue 
and capital outturn positions for the financial year 2021/22, together with 
the variance explanations. 
  
 

23. Local Authority Maintained School Balances as at 31 March 2022 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report. 
  
Councillor Tom Coles sought further information about the recovery plan for 
Manor Infant School.  Angela Mann undertook to provide the information 
requested, probably in the Autumn term once schools are open again. 

  
Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education, noted the information report. 
  
 

24. Dedicated Schools Grant Out-turn 2021-22 
 
Angela Mann, Finance Manager, introduced the report. 
  
There were no questions.  
  
Councillor Suzy Horton, Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education, noted the information contained in the report including the year 
end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as at 31 March 2022, 
together with the associated explanations. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.27 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


